



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN RUDENBERG,

Petitioner Below,
Appellant

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
THE CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL & DELAWARE DEPARTMENT
OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY,
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE,

Respondents Below,
Appellees.

Case No. N16A-02-006 RRC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. CELL SITE SIMULATORS	3
II. LIMITS ON ACCESS TO CELL SITE SIMULATOR TECHNOLOGY	4
III. RUDENBERG’S DELAWARE FOIA REQUEST.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE REDACTED INFORMATION IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER DELAWARE FOIA SECTION 10002(l)(6)	7
A. The Redacted Information is Specifically Exempted From Disclosure by the Federal FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	8
B. The Redacted Information is Specifically Exempted From Disclosure by the Common Law Under the Law Enforcement Privilege.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. United States Department of Justice</i> , No. 13-cv-03127-MEJ, 2015 WL 3793496 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 17, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Fisher v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 968 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Guy v. Judicial Nominating Commission</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. 1995).....	7
<i>Hodai v. City of Tucson</i> , 239 Ariz. 34, 365 P.3d 959 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	2, 11
<i>Kurdyukov v. United States Coast Guard</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8
<i>People v. Michaels</i> , No. 5-140709-7 (Cal. Super. Ct., Contra Costa County) (orders dated Nov. 4, 2015 & Dec. 3, 2015)	2, 13
<i>Rigmaiden v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , No. CV12-1605-DLR-BSB (orders dated Aug. 31, 2015 & Dec. 14, 2015)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , No. 5:03-CR-83, 2004 WL 2663023 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2004).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Ariz. 2012)	1, 12, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2512.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3)	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 302(a)	4

STATE STATUTES

California Evidence Code § 1040 13
California Evidence Code § 1040(b)(2)..... 13

Delaware Code, tit. 29, §§ 10001-10007 6
Delaware Code, tit. 29, § 10002(*l*)(6)..... 2, 7, 14
Delaware Code, tit. 29, § 10005(b)..... 6
